CITY OF BELLEVUE, WASHINGTON

ORDINANCE NO. 6685

AN ORDINANCE (1) authorizing an amendment to a subgrantee agreement with the Dispute Resolution Center of Kitsap County, as lead fiscal agent for Resolution Washington, to accept an additional \$140,511.02 in grant funding from the Washington State Department of Commerce (under state contract S22-31445-001), for staffing and administrative costs at the Bellevue Conflict Resolution Center during state fiscal year 2022 to 2023; and (2) amending the 2021-2022 Operating Grants, Donations and Special Reserves Fund to increase the appropriation by \$79,397.

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVUE, WASHINGTON, DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The City Manager, or his designee, is authorized to execute an amendment to a sub-grantee agreement, previously executed (under Ordinance 6602), with the Dispute Resolution Center of Kitsap County, as lead fiscal agent for Resolution Washington, to accept an additional \$140,511.02 in grant funding from the Washington State Department of Commerce (under state contract S22-31445-001), for staffing and administrative costs at the Bellevue Conflict Resolution Center during state fiscal year 2022 to 2023, a copy of which sub-contract has been given Clerk's Receiving No.

Section 2. The City's 2021-2022 Operating Grants, Donations, and Special Reserves Fund, adopted by Ordinance No. 6557 on December 14, 2020, as previously amended, is hereby further amended to increase the appropriation to said fund in the amount of \$79,397.

Approved as to form: 1953
Kathryn L. Gerla City Attorney

Attest:

Charmaine Arredondo, City Clerk

Published 10 27 22